
AGENDA   
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
TUESDAY, JANUARY 24, 2012 – 9:30 A.M.  

McHenry County Government Center – Administration Building 
667 Ware Road – County Board Conference Room 

Woodstock, IL  60098 
 
 
 
 

1.0 Call to Order 
 

2.0 Minute Approval 
 

3.0 Public Comment 
 

4.0 Presentation 
 

5.0 New Business 
5.05 Resolution Authorizing Entering into a Contract with Paper 101 for the Purchase of 

Copy Paper for McHenry County Government 
5.10 Resolution Authorizing Entering Into a Contract with Carahsoft Technology Corporation 

for Agenda Management/Webstreaming Services and a Budget Line Item Transfer in 
the Non-Departmental Fiscal Year 2012 Budget 

5.15 Resolution Authorizing an Emergency Appropriation to Re-Appropriate Into Fiscal Year 
2011-2012 the Rolled Forward Encumbered Budget Dollars from Fiscal Year 2010-
2011 

 
6.0 Old Business 

 
7.0 Reports to Committee, as applicable 
 7.05 2011 Outstanding Liabilities/Insurance Liability Fund 
 7.10 Revolving Loan Fund Update (not in packet) 

7.15 Auditor’s Report 
7.20 Contingency Reports  
7.25 Economic Development Corporation 
7.30 Convention & Visitors Bureau 

 
8.0 Future Topics 
 
9.0 Executive Session (as necessary)  

 
10.0 Adjournment 

 



Draft 01 10 12 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
McHenry County Government Center – Administration Building 

667 Ware Road 
Woodstock IL 60098 

 
MINUTES OF TUESDAY, JANUARY 10 , 2012 
Chairman Breeden called the meeting to order at 8:30a.m.  The following Committee members were present:  
Scott Breeden; Mary Donner; Mary McCann and Tina Hill.  Jim Heisler arrived at 8:34a.m. Bob Bless and John 
Hammerand were absent. Also in attendance: Shannon Teresi, Auditor; Julie Courtney, Workforce Network; Jeff 
Poynter, WIB; Phil Dailing, Court Services; Dave Christensen, EMA; Cathy Link, Purchasing; Tom Sullivan, IT; 
representatives from Baker Tilley Virchow Krause, LLP; and the press.  Mr. Pete Austin, County Administrator, Mr. 
Ralph Sarbaugh, Associate County Administrator-Finance and County Board Chairman Ken Koehler joined the 
committee at 9:55a.m. 
 
       Scott Breeden, Chairman 
   Bob Bless   Mary L. Donner    

   John Hammerand  James Heisler   
  Tina Hill   Mary McCann  

 
MINUTES   
Committee members reviewed the committee minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee of January 3, 2012.  
Ms. Donner made a motion, seconded by Ms. McCann to recommend approval of the above minutes as 
presented.  The motion carried with all members present voting aye on a voice vote.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT   

None. 
 
PRESENTATION   
Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP: Ms. Heather from Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP, McHenry County’s outside 
audit firm, joined committee members to provide an update on the Audit Plan Process.  Ms. Christina Coyle joined 
Ms. Heather Acker for this report.  Ms. Coyle is the manager working on this audit.   
 
Mr. Heisler arrived at 8:34a.m. 
 

The audit plan process started a couple of months ago.  This is an external, independent audit that is provided for 
the County.  This includes a statement on the CAFR report as part of the audit opinion that is included in the 
CAFR.  The timing schedule began just after Thanksgiving.  The letter provided reminds the County about the 
responsibilities of the audit.  If any of the committee members should have any concerns that they feel should be 
brought to their attention as part of the audit plan Ms. Acker informed committee members that phone numbers 
have been included so they can be contacted.   
 
Ms. Hill questioned when you review the Highway Improvement Plan Bond of $50,000,000, some of the funding 
went to maintenance she asked where in the report are these expenditures shown?  Ms. Acker stated that 
maintenance costs generally are not included in the report.  These could be shown as an “offset”.  They could also 
provide compliance testing on this if requested.  She stated she would make a note of this and look at this as part 
of their audit. 
 
The report will look different this year.  The fund balance will look different since the GASB requirements have 
changed and must include new definitions.  The audit will be reviewed in detail with the committee at a later date.  
The report will now include five funding (5) categories, they are non-spendable (inventory), restricted (grants and 
bonds), committed (county board imposed), assigned (amounts set by management) and unassigned, which is the 
only component of the General Fund.   
 
Ms. Acker again noted that if the committee members or any of the County Board members should have a 
question to please contact her.   
  
NEW BUSINESS 
Resolution Authorizing Salary Increases for the Board of Review for the Fiscal Budget Year 2011-2012: Ms. 
Donner made a motion, seconded by Ms. McCann to recommend approval of the above Resolution as presented.  
Committee members stated that the Resolution states this increase is retroactive to 2010 they questioned why,  
 



Draft 01 10 12 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
January 10, 2012 
Page 2 
 
when raises were not authorized that year.  Chairman Breeden requested this Resolution be put aside until staff 
arrives to answer this question. 
 
Resolution Authorizing a Support Contract with VMWare Software: Ms. Hill made a motion, seconded by Ms. 
McCann to recommend approval of the above Resolution as presented.  Mr. Sullivan reported that this is a 
contract that allows us to get updates and support for software that the county has used for the past ten years.  
The motion carried with all members present voting aye on a roll call vote (Donner, Heisler, Hill, McCann, 
Breeden) 
 
Resolution Authorizing Monthly Transactions for the Delinquent Tax Program: Ms. Hill made a motion, seconded 
by Ms. McCann to recommend approval of the above Resolution as presented.  The motion carried with all 
members present voting aye on a roll call vote (Donner, Heisler, Hill, McCann, Breeden).   Ms. Hill questioned why 
this resolution is done monthly?  They were informed that these are the properties that were not sold at the auction 
that are turned over to a broker to sell. The resolutions are brought forward when/if these properties sell.   
 
Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of a Modification to the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity Grant #11-681002 and Authorizing an Emergency Appropriation to the McHenry County Workforce 
Network Fy2012 Budget: Mr. Heisler made a motion, seconded by Ms. McCann to recommend approval of the 
above Resolution as presented.  Committee members were informed that when the Federal Budget was approved, 
there were some questions on the intent of Congress on the set aside funds.  They questioned if the set aside was 
for the whole year or the first quarter of the year.  This is the reallocation of these remaining funds. These funding 
amounts are based on Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity having to divide these funds among 
all State DCO’s.  These funds will be used for the Adult Dislocated Worker program, administration costs and 
training.  The motion carried with all members present voting aye on a roll call vote (Donner, Heisler, Hill, McCann, 
Breeden) 
 
Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity Grant #11-
653002: Ms. Donner made a motion, seconded by Ms. McCann to recommend approval of the above Resolution 
as presented.  Committee members were informed that these funds are to be used to administer the Trade 
Adjustment Act.  This program is administered locally and includes staff salaries.  It was stated that the companies 
that are included in the program, can include some companies from out of the County.  The personnel seeking 
services must live within McHenry County.  The motion carried with all members present voting aye on a roll call 
vote (Donner, Heisler, Hill, McCann, Breeden) 
 
Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of a Modification to the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity Grant #10-662002: Ms. Donner made a motion, seconded by Ms. McCann to recommend approval of 
the above Resolution as presented.  Committee members were informed that these funds go along with the Trade 
Adjustment Act for administration costs to process the program.  These are funds that are provided at the local 
level and are received every four months.  The funds received are based on the number of individuals in the 
program.  The motion carried with all members present voting aye on a roll call vote (Donner, Heisler, Hill, 
McCann, Breeden) 
 
Mr. Poynter provided committee member the Workforce Investment Board’s labor report with the quarterly update.  
Page 3 highlights the entire program year for the WIA program.  The Adult dislocated worker program has put 
funds back into the economy by getting individuals back to work.  252 individual found employment which has 
equated to $9.2 million dollars being put back into the economy.  48% of the program funds were used for direct 
training.  Staff salaries are shown as these funds are used to administer the program, for payment processing and 
record keeping.  All the funds are tied together so they have to track them.  252 people were eligible for WIA 
services.  This does not include those individuals that came in seeking additional or other services.  The return 
would be greater if these individuals could be tracked as well. They are trying to track all of the individuals that 
come through the center to use their services.  
 
Committee members were invited to the WIB meetings.  The meetings are held every other month, the third 
Wednesday of the month at 7:30a.m., in this facility.  McHenry County Legislators will be attending the next 
meeting in order to discuss workforce and labor issues.  If there are any questions of the committee please forward 
them to either Ms. Courtney or Mr. Poynter so they can be included in the program.  The labor report is also 
provided on their website for those interested.   



Draft 01 10 12 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
January 10, 2012 
Page 3 
 
Mr. Austin, Chairman Koehler and Mr. Sarbaugh joined the committee meeting at 9:55a.m. 
 
Committee members brought back item #5.05 for consideration.  A motion and second for the Resolution has 
already been made.  Committee members questioned why the salary increases for the Board of Review members 
was retroactive to 2010.  They were informed that this Resolution was forwarded by the Department and they must 
have used an old Resolution for an outline.  This seems to be a scrivener’s error and the resolution will follow 
county policy  They stated they will make sure the Resolution has been corrected before forwarding it to the 
County Board for consideration.  The motion carried with all members present voting aye on a roll call vote 
(Donner, Heisler, Hill, McCann, Breeden)  
 
Mr. Austin, Mr. Sarbaugh and Chairman Koehler joined the committee meeting at 9:55a.m. 
 
Discussion – Budget Task Force: Committee members entered into a discussion regarding the formation of the 
budget task force. This committee was formed in order to get more information to the County Board members prior 
to the meeting that approves the budget in November.  Chairman Breeden noted that they are not trying to micro-
manage the budget process but are trying to get this information out prior to getting the budget approved.   
 
The difference between the Budget Task Force and the Finance and Audit Committee is that the Task Force will 
be comprised of the chairman of the standing committees.  This will allow the chairman to provide information to 
their standing committees.  This will allow each committee to know how the budgets may affect them at the 
committee level.  This will bring discussion among the board members at all levels so they will know their 
responsibilities as they move through the budget process.   
 
Previously the chairman of the committees did not feel they were provided an opportunity to be involved in the 
preliminary budget process.  Everyone on the Board is invited to attend these meetings.  The Budget Task Force 
will be separate from the Finance and Audit Committee in order to provide a more focused attention to the budget.   
 
The Budget Task Force will meet once a month in February, March, April and May.  It is hopeful that the new 
budget policies will be adopted by the end of May.  The first meeting, scheduled for Friday February 9

th
, will review 

McHenry County’s Financial Picture.  The meeting will provide information on understanding the Financial Model of 
the County, Review the Capital Projects Budget, Review the Current Debt and debt financing.  At the March 10

th
 

meeting the task force will review the County’s Compensation Program.  This will comprise both union and non-
union personnel.  They will also review Health Insurance as well as other benefits and IMRF & SLEP.  They will 
spend time talking about pensions, how they are funded and the impact they have to the County’s budget.  At the 
meeting on April 13

th
, the meeting will consist of the Budget Development Process.  This will involve Budget 

Supplemental Review and the Recommendation Process.  They will have a discussion on how to keep the 
committees engaged with the budget process.  The process was implemented prior to Mr. Austin joining the 
County though concerns addressing the policy seemed to have been pulled from the current economic turmoil.  
We now have to make sure we take the necessary steps to protect the AAA bond rating that was achieved.  The 
final meeting scheduled for May 11

th
 will review the FY13 Budget Policy.  They will provide broad goals as well as 

make a decision on the CPI.  They will set wages as well as set goals in May as they enter the budget process.  
The meetings have been scheduled for the 2

nd
 Friday of the month at 8:30a.m. for those interested in attending. 

 
The recommendations will be forwarded to the Finance and Audit Committee in May.  Recommendations on the 
budget process will still come from the standing committee.  Committee members agreed this was a good idea and 
included good topics.  They stated they would like them to make a decision on the levy as well.  Committee 
members liked the inclusion of this process and stated that it is a good idea to get this information out to the 
County Board members earlier in the process and will help prevent last minutes changes to the budget.  It was 
suggested that this information be provided at the Strategic Planning meeting.   
 
Committee members asked if the budget would be understandable to the General Public.  Committee members 
were informed that the budget now may be harder for the public to understand.  If you don’t know government 
accounting, the budget could be very confusing.  It was stated that the “reserve” accounting is not understandable 
to most.  Ms. McCann stated that additional information on this issue may be needed as some of the County Board 
members feel that the reserve is being used for items not budgeted for.   
 
 



Draft 01 10 12 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
January 10, 2012 
Page 4 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
None. 
 
REPORTS TO THE COMMITTEE 
Auditor’s Report: Ms. Teresi joined committee to provide an update on the Human Resources Internal Controls 
Internal Audit.  Ms. Teresi informed committee members that Ms. Palmer was unable to attend today’s meeting.   
 
The objective of the audit was to update and test Human Resource’s internal controls and to review the County’s 
corrective action plan related to findings from the external auditors.  During the audit, Ms. Teresi documented all 
processing procedures, related risks and controls within the department.  Previously the internal control file had 
only a few controls listed and now all eighteen (18) known internal controls have been listed.  This information has 
already assisted the external auditor’s during their preliminary review. 
 
Several positive observations were noted.  One included testing of all personnel changes.  The changes require 
approval by the department head and the Human Resource Director’s signature, if required.  On page four of the 
report, all of the positive observations were noted from the audit. 
 
Two internal control recommendations were made during the audit to Human Resources related to the security 
rights in the ADP Enterprise HR system.  They recommended the final independent reviewer’s edit rights be 
restricted in the system since this individual performs the last review of all personnel changes.  The department is 
working with ADP to implement this change.  Ms. Teresi noted that she will follow up to make sure this 
recommendation was implemented.   
 
The second recommendation was to restrict ADP user’s ability to edit their own employee files in the ADP 
Enterprise HR System.  This would ensure that another HR employee would process any employee changes 
made for another HR employee.  This change has already been implemented.   
 
Lastly, she reviewed the external audit finding related to the change history function and she participated in the 
discussions that Human Resources had with ADP.  At the end of the review, it was concluded that it would make 
sense for Human Resources to continue to use the change history function, only to change entries that were 
entered in error during the current pay period, which is what ADP intended the function to be used for. 
 
All of the examples reviewed in the change history were captured in the biweekly report.  Human Resources will 
work towards developing a report that would ensure all changes made in the change history are captured.  Please 
keep in mind that a possible report is more of a long term plan since no report is currently known to capture all 
data. 
 
They reviewed the number of employees that had access to this change history function and determined that the 
current number of three people was reasonable.  Also, decreasing this access could hinder efficiency in the office.  
The external auditors think that the County has addressed their concerns to the best of our ability.  They have 
concurred with the findings from the internal audit and thought the recommendations would strengthen internal 
controls.  The auditors plan to remove the comment from future audit reports.  Please keep in mind that this audit’s 
scope and procedures were expanded from the initial planned audit.  Another reported will be presented at the 
next committee meeting.   
 
Contingency Report: The Contingency Report was included for review. 
 
FUTURE TOPICS 
Ms. McCann questioned if the County should consider extra insurance coverage for the State’s Attorney.  She 
stated that they are looking to reduce the County’s exposure on this issue.  Mr. Labaj responded that the State’s 
Attorney has a special line of criminal defense coverage on top of having professional liability insurance.  These 
insurances cover the day to day issues for the State’s Attorney.  There is no affordable insurance available to 
cover criminal acts.  This insurance would cost $9,000 to $10,000 and only one person in the county has ever 
been changed with a criminal act.  The State’s Attorney would also have to agree to this coverage.   
 
Ms. Hill questioned the “tax delinquent program”.  She stated that the Resolution says this is done monthly.  She 
stated that she thought these were handled twice a year.  Committee members were informed that these are from  



Draft 01 10 12 

 
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
January 10, 2012 
Page 5 
 
those people redeeming the taxes after sold or buying properties that were not sold during the tax sale.  These are 
the result of the properties sent to auction that were not sold at the tax sale.   
 
Mr. Austin stated that the Human Resources Committee has recommended that a joint meeting with the Finance 
and Audit Committee be held on the 24

th
 to discuss labor issues.  This was proposed to be at 9:00a.m. prior to the 

Finance and Audit Committee’s regularly scheduled meeting at 9:30a.m  The majority of the meeting would be 
held in executive session to discuss labor issues. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT   
Noting no further business, Ms. Donner made a motion, seconded by Ms. McCann to adjourn the meeting 10:34 
a.m.  The motion carried with all ayes on a voice vote. 
  * * * * * * * * * * * 
RECOMMENDED FOR BOARD/COMMITTEE ACTION: 
Resolution Authorizing Salary Increases for the Board of Review for the Fiscal Budget Year 2011-2012 
Resolution Authorizing a Support Contract with VMWare Software 
Resolution Authorizing Monthly Transactions for the Delinquent Tax Program 
Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of a Modifications to the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity Grant #11-681002 and Authorizing an Emergency Appropriation to the McHenry County Workforce 
Network FY2012 Budget 
Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity Grant #11-
653002 
Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of a Modification to the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity Grant #10-662002 
 
:ksf 



AGENDA #_________ 

Facilities Mgmt Copy Paper 020712 

 

RESOLUTION 
AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH  

PAPER 101 FOR THE PURCHASE OF COPY PAPER FOR  
MCHENRY COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the County of McHenry has had a contract with Midland Paper for the 
County’s copy paper which expired on November 30, 2011; and  
 
 WHEREAS, 8 bids were solicited through the County Purchasing Department and 8 bids 
were received; and  
 

WHEREAS, the low bidder for 2,424 cases of copy paper was Paper 101 of Ankeny, 
Iowa at a cost of $67,973.92; and  
 

WHEREAS, it is recommended to award the contract to Paper 101, Ankeny, Iowa for 
one year ending November 30, 2012; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Management Services Committee and the Finance and Audit 

Committee concurs with said request. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, 

Illinois that  the Purchasing Director is hereby authorized to enter into a contract for copy paper 
with Paper 101, of Ankeny, Iowa in the amount of $67,973.92 for fiscal year 2012; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, costs for said paper has been budgeted for under OCA 

160001-5015 (Facilities Management – Paper & Forms) in the Facilities Management fiscal year 
2012 budget; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby directed to distribute one 
certified copy of this resolution to the Director of Facilities, the Director of Purchasing, the 
County Auditor, the Associate County Administrator-Finance, and the County Administrator. 
 
 DATED at Woodstock, Illinois this 7th day of February, A.D., 2012. 
 
 
 
               ___________________________________ 

                                                                     KENNETH D. KOEHLER, Chairman 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
KATHERINE C. SCHULTZ, County Clerk 
 







 
McHENRY COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

2200 North Seminary Avenue 

Woodstock, Illinois 60098 

 
Phone: 815/334-4016   Fax:  815/334-4623 

 

 

COVER MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Ersel Schuster, Chairperson - Management Services Committee 
FROM:  John Hadley, Director of Facilities 
DATE:  January 23, 2012 
SUBJECT: Authorizing the purchase of copy paper for McHenry County Government 
 
Board/Committee Action Requested: Approve the acceptance of the low bid for copy paper in the 
amount of $67,973.92 from OCA 160001-5015, FY12 Facilities Management Operating Budget. 
 
Background:  Each year the Facilities Management Department solicits bids to provide copy paper for 
County departments.  
 
Discussion:  Facilities Management Department is responsible for the procurement and delivery of 
copy paper to County departments. Each year we solicit bids for a one year contract.  Eight (8) bids 
were solicited through the County Purchasing Department and eight (8) bids were received. 
 
Impact on Human Resources:  None 
 
Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses; Fringe Benefits:  Lowest bidder for copy paper is in the 
amount of $67,973.92 in OCA 160001-5015, which is within the approved budget for FY12. 
 
Impact on Capital Expenditures:  None 
 
Impact on Physical Space:  None 
 
Impact on other County Departments or Outside Agencies:   Paper is delivered on a quarterly basis 
due to storage needs. If not approved, the County will exhaust current inventory in 3 months. 
 
Conformity to Board Ordinances and Policies:   N/A 



AGENDA #_________ 

Non-Dept Agenda Management Carahsoft Technology 020712 

 
RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT  
WITH CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION FOR AGENDA 

MANAGEMENT/WEBSTREAMING SERVICES AND A BUDGET LINE ITEM 
TRANSFER IN THE NON-DEPARTMENTAL FISCAL YEAR 2012 BUDGET 

 
WHEREAS, McHenry County currently utilizes an in-house agenda management process that is 

not current with today’s technology; and 
 

WHEREAS, County Administration recognizes the need for a new public meeting agenda 
management process that will improve upon the accuracy and efficiency of publishing the agendas and 
meeting minutes; and 
 

WHEREAS, County Board members have stated an interest in also providing webstreaming of 
County meetings to improve upon transparency for public meetings; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Management Services Committee directed County Administration to work with 
the Director of Purchasing to issue an RFP for agenda management and webstreaming services; and  

 
WHEREAS, five vendors responded with Carahsoft Technology Corporation of Reston, Virginia 

being the most responsible vendor to meet the needs of the County with their IQM2 MinuteTraq and 
MediaTraq software; and 
 

WHEREAS, the contract (attached hereto and made part of) with Carahsoft Technology 
Corporation provides the services on a month to month basis at a cost of $1,900 a month or $22,800 
annually with up to a 5% escalator each year; and 
 

WHEREAS, a budget line item transfer of $20,000 in the FY2012 non-departmental budget is 
requested to cover the cost of the FY2012 contract. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois that 
the Chairman of the Board is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Carahsoft Technology 
Corporation of Reston, Virginia (attached hereto and made part of) for the IQM2 MinuteTraq and 
MediaTraq Software at a cost of $1,900/month or $22,800 annually with a escalator of the CPI each year 
forward; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois that a budget 

line item transfer of $20,000 from OCA 900020-6000 (non-departmental-Capital Projects) to OCA 
900020-4001 (non-departmental-contractual services) is also hereby authorized for the purpose of paying 
said monthly fee; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby requested to distribute a certified 
copy of this Resolution to the Director of Information Technology, Director of Purchasing, the County 
Auditor, the Associate County Administrator – Finance and the County Administrator. 
 

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois this 7th day of February, A.D., 2012. 
 
 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       KENNETH D. KOEHLER, Chairman 
       McHenry County Board 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
KATHERINE C. SCHULTZ 
McHenry County Clerk 
 



 

IQM2, Inc. Terms, Conditions and Pricing for  
County of McHenry 

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO USER:  IQM2, Inc. owns all intellectual property in the MinuteTraq, MediaTraq and E-
Boardroom software “Software”. You shall not modify, adapt, translate, rent, lease or otherwise attempt to 
discover the Software source code. This Agreement will be governed by the laws in force in the State of New York. 

1. Reseller Terms. The following terms are required to be included in all of Carahsoft (Reseller) 
Software sub-License and Service Agreements and shall govern all End User orders for IQM2 sublicensed 
there under. All Purchase orders will be made out to Carahsoft Technology Corp. 
 
2. Software License.  This software program and the accompanying files, software updates, lists and 
documentation are licensed, not sold, to you. You may install and Use a copy of the Software on your compatible 

computer for the purpose of connecting to the hosted service provided by IQM2 as long as you are a current 
subscriber and maintain your monthly or annual continued services for the applicable licenses. 

3. Continued Services 

3.1 Updates and Renewals.  If the Software is an Update to a previous version of the Software, you must possess a 
valid license to the previous version in order to use the Update.  Corrections of substantial defects in the Software 
so that the Software will operate as purported will be rectified by IQM2. Customer agrees to install all updates, 
including any enhancements, for the Software in accordance with the instructions provided by IQM2. 

3.2 Service Level Agreement “SLA”.  Technical support is available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days 
per week for the term of this Agreement.  IQM2 policy requires a response from a support staff member within 60 
minutes which will result (if necessary) in a formal submission of a case #.  Client will be notified of estimated 
resolution schedule. 

3.3 Hosting.  IQM2 agrees to maintain customer data in a Tier-3 datacenter and is committed to providing 99.9% 
uptime and availability.  IQM2 will perform nightly backups of your hosted data to an alternate physical location. 

3.4 Ownership of Data.  All hosted data belongs to the customer.  At the request of the customer IQM2 will provide 
a backup of all database information and files through a downloadable backup or DVD.  IQM2 agrees to provide this 
service without charge at least once per year. 

4. Payment Terms & Fees 

4.1 Billing Procedures.  SaaS Services of $1,900.00 per month billing will begin upon delivery of software, 
usernames and passwords. Each subsequent payment will occur on the 1st of each month.  IQM2 reserves the right 
to charge a 5% cost of living per year.  Payment Terms are NET 30 Days.  This agreement can be terminated at 
any time with 30 days prior written notice. 

4.2 Travel Expenses.  Travel expenses are not included and will be invoiced separately.  Travel cost will not exceed 
$2,200.00 

4.3 Hardware.  IQM2 does not warranty any hardware.  Hardware warranty is through manufacturer repair or 
replacement only. 

5. Limitation of Liability.  In no event will IQM2 be liable to you for any damages, claims or costs whatsoever or 
any consequential, indirect, incidental damages, or any lost profits or lost savings, even if an IQM2 representative 
has been advised of the possibility of such loss, damages, claims or costs or for any claim by any third party.  The 
foregoing limitations and exclusions apply to the extent permitted by applicable law in your jurisdiction.  IQM2’s 
aggregate liability shall be limited to the amount contracted for the software, if any. 



 

The Intelligent Meeting Management Solution 

TH
E 

M
2

 S
U

IT
E 

B
Y

 IQ
M

2
  

2 
 

6. Pricing Structure: 

 SKU # Description Monthly SaaS One Time 

 20-121 MinuteTraq Unlimited $ 1,900.00 / month 

 21-121 MediaTraq Audio Unlimited (includes 1 encoder and capture card)          $ Included 

  

   

 10-102 Imp B: 6 Days Onsite, 40 Hrs Remote                                               No Charge 

Total – Monthly SaaS          $ 1,900/month;   $22,800.00/year 

 

 
 
 County of McHenry, IL Carahsoft Technology Corp 
 
 
             
Signature       Signature 

 
       _____________________    
Printed Name, Title      Printed Name, Title 
 
 
Date:        



 
 

 
 

 MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Ersel Schuster, Chairman 
  Management Services Committee    
 
FROM: Adam Lehmann, Assistant to the County Administrator 
  County Administration 
 
DATE: January 23, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing Entering into a Contract with Carahsoft Technology 

Corporation for Agenda Management/Webstreaming Services and a 
Budget Line Item Transfer in the Non-Departmental Fiscal Year 2012 
Budget 

 

 

Board/Committee Action Requested: 
Approve Agenda Management/Webstreaming Services Contract with Carahsoft 
Technology Corporation. 
 
Background: 
The County has been exploring the possiblity of using agenda management software to 
increase the efficiency of the agenda preparation/minute taking process for the last five 
years.  The County issued an RFP in October for these services and interviewed 
potential vendors in November and selected Carahsoft Technology Corporation to 
provide these services. 
 
Discussion: 
The IQM2 MinuteTraq and MediaTraq options were selected from the potential vendors 
to provide agenda management and audio webstreaming services.  IQM2 MinuteTraq is 
agenda management software that will automate and streamline the agenda 
management process.  IQM2 MediaTraq audio feature will allow the County to stream 
its audio minutes over the internet.  Management Services have received numerous 
presentations about this project and the possibilities it has for the process. 
 
Impact on Human Resources: 
N/A 
 
Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits): 
The contract will result in a budget line item transfer in FY2012 and in concurrent years. 
 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 
McHENRY COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 

2200 NORTH SEMINARY AVENUE 

WOODSTOCK IL 60098 

815-334-4000 FAX 815-338-3991 
 



 
Impact on Capital Expenditures: 
N/A 
 
Impact on Physical Space: 
N/A 
 
Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies: 
Other County Departments will have to be trained how to use the IQM2 software. 
 
Conformity to Board Ordinances and Policies: 
N/A 
 
Attachments/Appendices: 
See contract attached. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA #_________  

Admin Encumbrance 020712 

R E S O L U T I O N 

 AUTHORIZING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION TO RE-APPROPRIATE INTO 

FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 THE ROLLED FORWARD ENCUMBERED BUDGET DOLLARS 

FROM FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 

 
WHEREAS, at the close of the fiscal year, many departments have outstanding purchase 

orders that have been encumbered from their budgets, but are not completed as of November 30
th
; 

and 

WHEREAS, the IFMS financial software the County uses for its financial reporting 

automatically rolls these outstanding encumbrances/purchase orders into the next fiscal year 

budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 55 ILCA 5/6 for Counties Code state that all 

appropriations lapse at the end of a fiscal year, and need to be re-appropriated if being moved 

forward into the next fiscal year; and  

WHEREAS, there is a total of $34,019,858.27 of encumbered fiscal year 2011 budget 

dollars created by the various county departments, of which $1,471,068.55 is in the General Fund 

and $32,548,789.72 in the Special Revenue and Enterprise Funds that will roll forward into fiscal 

year 2012; and 

WHEREAS, an emergency appropriation to re-appropriate the fiscal year 2011 outstanding 

encumbrances into the fiscal year 2012 budget is now needed to keep the County in compliance 

with Illinois State Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois 

that an emergency appropriation to re-appropriate the outstanding encumbrances from fiscal year 

2011 in the amount of $1,471,068.55 to the General Fund and $32,548,789.72 to the Special 

Revenue and Enterprise Funds for a total of $34,019,858.27 to the departments and object levels as 

shown on the attached detailed report (attached hereto and made part hereof) to be offset by budget 

entries to use of fund balance for each of the funds involved is hereby authorized; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby requested to distribute a 

certified copy of this Resolution to the Director of Purchasing; the County Auditor; the Associate 

County Administrator-Finance; and the County Administrator. 

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois, this 7th day of February, A.D., 2012. 

 
       _______________________________ 
       KENNETH D. KOEHLER, Chairman 
       McHenry County Board 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
KATHERINE C. SCHULTZ, County Clerk 
 





















 

DATE FOLIO NUMBER VENDOR DESCRIPTION OF EXPENSE AMOUNT BALANCE

Beginning Balance 12/01/2010 500,000.00

12/20/10 VD268208 Vincent E Solano Circuit Clerk - Bond Refund to Attorney 9,500.00 490,500.00

12/30/10 VC234338 Rodriguez & Sons Judge Zopp Courtroom 361 Reconfigure Seating Benches 4,580.00 485,920.00

12/30/10 VC234343 Mayfair Carpet Judge Zopp Courtroom 361 Carpet and Installation 6,378.00 479,542.00

01/06/11 VD268627 Menards Woodstock Judge Zopp Courtroom 361 Materials 154.81 479,387.19

01/07/11 VD268629 Grainger Courtroom Project - wood trim nails 6.29 479,380.90

01/13/11 VC234683 Anderson Rock River Ford Facilities Management Ford F250 Pickup 21,767.00 457,613.90

01/20/11 ZZ200029 Encumbrance Rollover (119,150.81) 576,764.71
01/21/11 DP203002 Legal Services Investigation 56,938.81 519,825.90
01/21/11 VD268962 Legal Services Investigation 481.25 519,344.65
01/24/11 VC234826 Wauconda Car Care Plow for Facilities Management Pickup 4,654.00 514,690.65
03/10/11 VD270051 Legal Services Investigation 7,131.25 507,559.40
04/13/11 CR243588 Hewlett Packard Overpayment on Computer Monitor (361.94) 507,921.34
04/14/11 VD270891 Legal Services Investigation 4,200.00 503,721.34
04/21/11 VD271082 Legal Services Investigation 743.75 502,977.59
04/21/11 VD271084 Legal Services Investigation 20,873.00 482,104.59
05/03/11 BD201855 R-201105-90-108 Budget Increase (250,000.00) 732,104.59
05/27/11 VD272019 Legal Services Investigation 5,968.97 726,135.62
06/24/11 VD272667 AV Installation Technology Boardroom Audio System Repair 85.00 726,050.62
07/11/11 DP203278 Gavers Asphalt Paving & Excavating Demolition and Removal of old Valley Hi Building 169,585.00 556,465.62
07/28/11 VD273375 Legal Services Investigation 306.25 556,159.37
07/28/11 VD273376 Petroliance LLC Fuel for Generators due to storm on 7/11 (Animal Control) 367.75 555,791.62
07/28/11 VD273376 Petroliance LLC Fuel for Generators due to storm on 7/11 (Archive Center) 442.80 555,348.82
07/28/11 DP203295 Kluber, Inc. Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 1,685.00 553,663.82
08/05/11 VD273571 A Direske Local Moving Inc Health Dept. Archive Move 1,538.00 552,125.82
08/02/11 VD273572 Associated Electrical Contractors Emergency Generator for Animal Control 7/11 426.60 551,699.22
08/25/11 VD273980 Legal Services Investigation 175.00 551,524.22
08/26/11 VC238696 Nicor Gas Relocation of Gas Line - Valley Hi 2,699.90 548,824.32
09/08/11 DP203316 McHenry County Federal Credit Union Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 1,600.00 547,224.32
09/08/11 DP203317 Carmichael Construction Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 4,691.00 542,533.32
09/08/11 DP203318 Brickman Group Ltd Treasurers Bldg Waterproofing Proj-Replanting following Drainage 3,075.00 539,458.32
09/08/11 DP203319 Diebold Inc. Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 3,712.00 535,746.32
09/09/11 VC238856 Kluber, Inc. Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 892.84 534,853.48
09/29/11 VD274698 Mercuri Frank Rental of Suite 210 1,000.00 533,853.48
10/13/11 VC239436 Carmichael Construction Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 2,136.00 531,717.48
11/03/11 VC239828 Kluber, Inc. Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 1,064.66 530,652.82
11/18/11 VC240102 Carmichael Construction Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 86,973.00 443,679.82
11/21/11 VD275850 Ronald Uscinski MD Expert Witness Fee - Finance Committee Approved 12,250.00 431,429.82
11/21/11 VD275852 Mercuri Frank Rent for Suite 210 Russel Court 250.00 431,179.82
11/30/11 VC240628/629 American Legal Publishers Codification Services 8,771.00 422,408.82
11/30/11 VC240364 Kluber, Inc. Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 877.50 421,531.32
11/30/11 DP203402 Encumber Only Electric to Klehm Building 35,000.00 386,531.32
11/30/11 VD276967 Kluber, Inc. Treasurers Building Waterproofing Project 405.00 386,126.32

Reconciliation to the IFMS Accounting System
  Report Ending Balance 386,126.32

  IFMS Ending Balance (386,126.32)

0.00

 

2010-2011 FISCAL YEAR

GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITY

as of 11/30/2011  (1/18/2012)

1/18/2012 ras


	AGENDA

	02_00
	05_05
	05_05attach
	05_05memo
	05_10
	05_10attach
	05_10memo
	05_15
	05_15attach
	07_20

